Basic earnings per share  $ .19  $ .15  $ .27  $ .25

Diluted earnings per share  $ .19  $ .15  $ .27  $ .25

  Three Months Ended   Six Months Ended
  June 30,   June 30,
  2006   2005   2006   2005
  (In thousands)

Radio Broadcasting Segment
Net operating revenue  $ 33,418  $34,051  $60,698  $62,990
Station operating expense   22,960   23,690   44,375   45,682

Operating income  $ 10,458  $10,361  $16,323  $17,308

  Three Months Ended   Six Months Ended
  June 30,   June 30,
  2006   2005   2006   2005
  (In thousands)

Television Broadcasting Segment
Net operating revenue  $4,327  $3,949  $8,238  $7,407
Station operating expense   3,409   3,340   6,697   6,629

Operating income  $ 918  $ 609  $1,541  $ 778

Reconciliation of pro forma segment operating income to pro forma consolidated operating income:

   Corporate
  Radio   Television   and Other   Consolidated
  (In thousands)

Three Months Ended June 30, 2006:
Net operating revenue  $ 33,418  $ 4,327   —  $ 37,745
Station operating expense   22,960   3,409   —   26,369
Corporate general and administrative   —   —   2,499   2,499

Operating income (loss)  $ 10,458  $ 918  $ (2,499)  $ 8,877

12

Table of Contents

SAGA COMMUNICATIONS, INC.

NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS — (Continued)

Reconciliation of pro forma segment operating income to pro forma consolidated operating income:

   Corporate
  Radio   Television   and Other   Consolidated
  (In thousands)

Three Months Ended June 30, 2005:
Net operating revenue  $ 34,051  $ 3,949  $ —  $ 38,000
Station operating expense   23,690   3,340   —   27,030
Corporate general and administrative   —   —   2,348   2,348

Operating income (loss)  $ 10,361  $ 609  $ (2,348)  $ 8,622

   Corporate
  Radio   Television   and Other   Consolidated

Six Months Ended June 30, 2006:
Net operating revenue  $ 60,698  $ 8,238  $  —  $ 68,936
Station operating expense   44,375   6,697   —   51,072
Corporate general and administrative   —   —   4,480   4,480

Operating income (loss)  $ 16,323  $ 1,541  $ (4,480)  $ 13,384

   Corporate
  Radio   Television   and Other   Consolidated
  (In thousands)

Six Months Ended June 30, 2005:
Net operating revenue  $ 62,990  $ 7,407  $ —  $ 70,397
Station operating expense   45,682   6,629   —   52,311
Corporate general and administrative   —   —   4,126   4,126

Operating income (loss)  $ 17,308  $ 778  $ (4,126)  $ 13,960

7.  Stock Based Compensation

Employee Stock Purchase Plan

We have an employee stock purchase plan (ESPP) for all eligible employees. Each quarter, an eligible employee may elect to
withhold up to 10 percent of his or her compensation, up to a maximum of $5,000, to purchase shares of our stock at a price equal to 85%
of the fair value of the stock as of the last day of such quarter. The ESPP will terminate on the earlier of the issuance of 1,562,500 shares
pursuant to the ESPP or December 31, 2008. Approximately 13,454 and 13,330 shares were purchased under the ESPP during the six